

WARRANTY TERMS & LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

All Turf Teq products are GUARANTEED TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER FOR ONE FULL YEAR against defects in materials and workmanship. If you feel that a part is defective, contact us and we will replace the defective part and provide repair instructions as required.

The engine is guaranteed by the engine manufacturer. Honda engine warranty is currently three years in consumer use and three years in commercial use through a certified Honda dealer.

COVERAGE PROVIDED

Turf Teq, LLC, hereinafter called Turf Teq warrants to the original retail purchaser of each new Product that Turf Teq will replace any part thereof found to be defective in materials or workmanship within the time periods identified below.

DEFINITION

Products are machines, attachments, and Replacement Parts therefore supplied by Turf Teq.

WARRANTY PERIOD

The warranty period is 12 months from the date of first retail purchase. Replacement Parts are warranted for 60 days or to the end of the Warranty Period, whichever is longer.

LIMITATIONS, INCLUDING DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights that vary depending on state or provincial laws. Turf Teq does not authorize any person or Dealer to create for it any other obligation or liability in connection with these Products.

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS APPLICABLE TO THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED TO THE STATED DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY. TURF TEQ IS NOT LIABLE FOR LOSS OF THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, LOSS OF TIME, INCONVENIENCE, COMMERCIAL LOSS OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

Some states and provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty will last or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. The remedy of repair or replacement of a defective part during the warranty period herein specified shall be the purchaser's exclusive remedy.

RIGHT TO MAKE DESIGN CHANGES

Turf Teq reserves the right to make changes in the design and other changes in its Products at any time and from time to time without notice and without incurring any obligation with respect to any product previously ordered from it, sold or shipped by it.

OUR OBLIGATION

The obligation of Turf Teq to purchaser under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of defective parts free of charge using genuine Turf Teq Replacement Parts. Repair or replacement in accordance with this warranty shall constitute fulfillment of all liabilities of Turf Teq in respect to such Products. Turf Teq shall review these warranty provisions with the purchaser prior to retail sale, secure his acknowledgement of delivery of this warranty and record the date of first retail sale.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY?

This warranty shall NOT apply under the following conditions:

- 1. With respect to vendor warranty items such as engines, which shall be warranted by a certified Honda Dealer. Honda Engines have a 3 YEAR WARRANTY that is covered by American Honda Motor Corporation.
- 2. If the Product has been subject to misapplication, abuse, misuse, improper maintenance or other negligence, fire or other accident.
- 3. If parts or attachments other than those made or marketed by Turf Teq have been used in connection with the Product, and in the sole judgment of Turf Teq such use affects its performance, stability or reliability.
- 4. If the Product has been altered or repaired in a manner which, in the sole judgment of Turf Teq, affects its performance, stability or reliability.
- 5. Turf Teq shall have no liability for used equipment sold beyond the specified coverage period.
- No warranty shall apply to damage resulting from accident or damage caused by environment (such as exposure to corrosive material). Turf Teq shall not be responsible for any costs relating to rental equipment used to replace the Product being repaired.
- 7. The warranty shall NOT apply to normal maintenance services, to normal replacement of service items, or to normal deterioration due to use or exposure. Turf Teq shall not be responsible for normal replacement parts such as belts, chains, clutches, filters, oil, or other parts that are worn out, unless they are determined by Turf Teq to be defective in material or workmanship.

If you have any questions about this warranty please contact us directly at:

Turf Teq, LLC 699 Todd Road Honey Brook, PA 19344 484-798-6300